
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

Date: Wednesday 14th December, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair),  Councillor Robin Carter, Councillor Mark Dearing, 
Councillor Barbara Jenney, Councillor David Jenney, Councillor Anne Lee and Councillor 
Steven North 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022  5 - 8  
04   Proposed Modifications to the East 

Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 
Richard 
Palmer 

9 - 374 
 
05   North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Scope and 

Issues Consultation 
Simon 
James 

375 - 500 
 
06   Executive Forward Plan Democratic 

Services 
501 - 512 

 
07   Close of Meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

9 December 2022 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation and Attendance 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to 
attend the meeting, please contact the named Committee Administrator or email 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members ar
[...]
nitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 

Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 10.00am on Monday 24 October 2022 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Robin Carter   Councillor David Jenney 
Councillor Barbara Jenney  Councillor Anne Lee 
   
Officers 
 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager 
Paul Woods – Senior Planning Officer 
Terry Begley – Principal Local Plans Officer  
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Anthony Watkins – First Renewable Developments 
Matthew Thomas – Michael Sparks Associates 
 
24. Apologies for Non-Attendance 

 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Steven North 
and Kevin Thurland. 

 
25. Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

26. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed, subject to: 
 
Minute 21 – Planning Policy Work Programme Update 
 
Item (ii), last sentence – amend to read “If it was felt that an SPD was…”. 

 
 
 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 3



27. Kettering Energy Park Presentation 
 

The Chair welcomed Anthony Watkins and Matthew Thomas to the meeting, 
who gave a presentation on the proposed Kettering Energy Park. 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. Members highlighted that Junction 11 of the A14 was an issue of concern 

and enquired whether any mitigation was proposed.  Mr Watkins advised 
that the developers were committed to significant infrastructure costs and 
that this would be a fully funded development. 

 
ii. The developers were working with officers around occupiers’ criteria for 

the development to ensure that it attracted the right people who would 
provide added value to the development. 

 
iii. It was highlighted that officers would need to work closely with First 

Renewables during the refresh of the Joint Core Strategy. 
 

iv. In response to a question as to whether hydrogen would be included as 
part of the application, Mr Watkins advised that it was expected to be part 
of the application, but it was not yet clear what that would look like. 

 
v. The developers were developing a website to ensure engagement with 

local people and this should be launched shortly. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Watkins and Mr Thomas for attending and welcomed 
the concept of the Energy Park. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
To note the presentation.   

 
28. Houses in Multiple Occupation 

 
The Principal Local Plans Officer introduced the report which provided the 
Panel with a summary of the results of the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) consultation survey and initial analysis of the feedback received. 
 
An online consultation survey had been launched between July and 
September 2022 to understand the views of HMO tenants, landlords and 
members of the public living near to or businesses operating near to HMOs.  A 
total of 531 responses had been received and these had provided valuable 
evidence to inform the ongoing investigation into HMOs. 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 

 
i. It was highlighted that the issues identified with HMOs were what had been 

expected.  It was accepted that HMOs were a necessary part of the 
housing mix, but it was important to develop a policy to manage them 
properly with regards to the problems that they caused. 
 

ii. The possible use of a maximum concentration was highlighted to ensure 
that there was a manageable percentage of HMOs in a specific area.   

Page 6



 
 

iii. Car parking was highlighted as a major issue of concern and it was 
suggested that planning management should enforce parking standards for 
HMOs when considering planning applications.   
 

iv. It was clarified that the use of Article 4 would not ban HMOs but would 
require developments of a certain size to obtain planning permission.  The 
use of Article 4 needed to be proportionate and supported by an evidence 
base.   

 
v. It was important to work with Regulatory Services to ensure that HMOs 

were run in accordance with their operating regulations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

29. Executive Forward Plan 
 
The Executive Forward Plan for November 2022 to February 2023 was noted. 
 

30. Close of Meeting 
 
The Chair thanked Members, officers and the public for their attenda
[...]
e of the examination was a judgement by the Planning Inspector that the 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Modifications to the East 
Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 
 

Report Author Richard Palmer Planning Policy Manager  
richard.palmer@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Relevant Executive 
Member 

Cllr David Brackenbury – Growth and Regeneration  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:richard.palmer@northnorthants.gov.uk


plan produced by the council is likely to be capable of being found legally 
compliant and sound subject to recommended modifications being made.  
 

2.4 In order to progress to adoption, the council is required to publish a schedule of 
the proposed main modifications for consultation as recommended by the 
Inspector.  
 

2.5 The full schedule of the proposed main modifications is set out in the appendices 
to this report, whilst the key issues, raised by the Inspector and requiring 
modification to ensure the soundness of the Plan are set out in the main body 
of the report. 
 

2.6 Subject to the endorsement of the proposed schedule of main modifications this 
will be subject to consultation for a period of 6 weeks, commencing early in the 
new year.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Members note the content of this report and that any comments or 

observations raised be taken into consideration via a delegated decision-making 
process, made through the Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Place & Economy, to progress the 
main modifications to consultation. 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 

3.2 To provide Member input into the preparation of the main modifications 
schedule of proposed changes to the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 
and to agree, through a delegated decision, the undertaking of a statutory public 
consultation on the proposed modifications to allow the Plan to progress to 
adoption. 
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1 The East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 was approved fo
[...]
egated decision-making process 
via the Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Executive Director for Place & Economy, which will then allow the modifications 
to be published for consultation early in the new year.   
 

Page 11



4.12 Responses made to this consultation will then be forwarded to the Inspector to 
enable her to produce her final report on the examination. It should be made 
clear that this consultation is only concerned with the proposed main 
modifications identified to make the Local Plan 'sound' and is not a consultation 
on the Local Plan as a whole. Consultation on the proposed main modifications, 
and the proposed Policies Map modifications, together with the accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal will run for a statutory 6-week period. 
 

4.13 Following consultation, the Inspector will consider the attached main 
modifications along with any representations made and will then determine the 
final list of main modifications which are necessary to make the Local Plan 
‘sound’, and therefore adoptable. It is anticipated that the receipt of the 
Inspector’s final report will provide the council with the opportunity to adopt the 
Local Plan.  

 
4.14 In addition to the above, legislation also allows the council to prepare a schedule 

of ‘additional (minor) modifications’ and include such modifications in the final 
Local Plan which it adopts. These minor modifications are not considered or 
approved by the Inspector, and do not require consultation. 
 

4.15 Additional modifications must not materially affect the policies that are set out in 
the Local Plan. It is however, completely at the discretion of the council to 
prepare a list of ‘minor modifications’, and to take responsibility for ensuring that 
such modifications are indeed ‘minor’ (i.e. do not materially affect the policies). 
In practice, ‘minor modifications’ tend to be very minor indeed relating to 
typographical errors, factual updates and presentational improvements for 
example.  

 
4.16 A schedule of the additional modifications is attached to this report (Appendix 

D). Again, a decision to endorse the additional modifications will be delegated 
to the Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Executive Director for Place & Economy. 
 

4.17 There are 91 main modifications proposed to the Local Plan, which affect a 
significant number of the Plan’s policies, as well as parts of the supporting text.  
However, many of the modifications provide a strengthening or clarity in the 
policy approach, rather than a change in policy direction. Key issues to be 
addressed that were raised by the Inspector, requiring modification to ensure 
the soundness of the Plan, can be set out as follows: 
 
a) The spatial development policies EN1-4 have been re-written to provide 

greater clarity as to how development proposals will be assessed across the 
various settlements of the former East Northamptonshire area. The Plan 
advocates a clear settlement hierarchy through Policy EN1 and recognises 
the ability for larger villages to contribute to the council’s future housing land 
supply. 
 

b) Policy EN2 has similarly been re-written to consolidate, the Submission Plan 
policies EN2, 3 and 4. This sets out the policy direction for assessing 
development proposals in and around villages to inform where there may be 
deemed appropriate locations for delivering sustainable growth.  

 

Page 12



c) Policy EN2 is also supplemented by a proposed new paragraph of text (MM8 
in Appendix A refers) which helps to define how the built-up area of a 
settlement is defined.  

 
d) Policies EN10 (Enhancement and provision of open space) and EN11 

(Enhancement and provision of sport and recreation) have been revised to 
provide greater clarity on the approach to future requirements. (MM21-23, 
Appendix A refers). This sets out proposed changes to the supporting text 
and both policies, recognising the
[...]
ndix A addresses this 
through an additional criterion to the policy). 
 

           Next Steps 
 
4.18 Once an endorsement of the recommendations made by the Inspector has been 

agreed, officers will prepare the schedule of proposed modifications to be 
published for a statutory 6-week period of consultation to take place early in 
2023. 
 

4.19 Any representations received will be sent to the Inspector to enable her to 
consider the responses to the consultation, and provide the council with her final 

Page 13



report which will be reported back to the Advisory Panel in due course in order 
to progress the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 to adoption.  

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 Following the completion of the hearing sessions of the Local Plan the council 

now has the opportunity to make modifications to the Plan in line with the 
Inspector’s recommendations, as set out through sections 20 and 23 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), which makes 
provision for “modifications” to be made to a Local Plan from the Submitted Plan 
before it is adopted. These are modifications which are necessary to make the 
Submitted Plan sound and therefore enable it to be adopted by the council.  
 

5.2 The council can now either: 
 

• Endorse the schedule of proposed modifications to be published for 
consultation or; 

• Resolve not to endorse the proposed schedule of modifications 
 

5.3 Endorsement of the proposed schedule of modifications in line with the 
recommendations of the Inspector would help to ensure that the Plan would 
progress to adoption and is likely to be capable of being found legally compliant 
and sound.  
 

5.4 If the proposed schedule of modifications isn’t agreed in line with the 
recommendations of the report, this would put at risk the delivery of the key 
policies and developments contained within the Plan. It would also result in there 
being an incomplete and out of date local planning policy framew
[...]
ing Frontages for Higham Ferrers, 
Raunds and Rushden are designated in each of the Neighbourhood Plans for these towns 

P
age 374



 

 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
Wednesday 14th December 2022   

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Summary of Scope and Issues consultation responses and 
officer responses 
Appendix B – Summary of feedback from Workshops 
Appendix C – Summary of Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
consultation responses and officer responses 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. To inform Members of the responses to the Strategic Plan Scope and Issues 
consultation and seek feedback on the officer responses. This report also 
considers the next steps in progressing the Strategic Plan and identifies issues 
relevant to this.  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. The North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan will be a key statutory document for 
North Northamptonshire Council (NNC). It will cover the whole Council area. 
The Plan will review and, where appropriate, replace the policies that address 
the strategic planning priorities for the area that are set out in the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. The Strategic Plan will be supported by 
a combination of area-based or topic-based plans, which could include reviews 
and updates of the Part 2 Local Plans. 
 

2.2. Members of this Executive Advisory Panel (EAP) considered and provided 
feedback on the draft Scope and Issues consultation document and the 
approach to consultation at its 21st February 2022 meeting. Consultation on the 
Scope and Issues, which represented the formal commencement of the 
Strategic Plan, was undertaken for 8 weeks between 28th March and 23rd May. 

Report Title 
 

North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Scope and 
Issues Consultation 

Report Author Simon James – Policy Manager (Strategic Policy, Design 
and Delivery) 
simon.james@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Relevant 
Executive Member 

Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 
 

Page 375

Agenda Item 5

mailto:simon.james@northnorthants.gov.uk


The Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report was also consulted on at the same 
time. A verbal update on the headlines of the consultation was reported to the 
28th June 2022 meeting of this EAP.  

 
2.3. An update on the Strategic Plan was provided as part of a report on the Planning 

Policy work programme which was reported to the 26th September meeting of 
this EAP.  
 

2.4. This report provides an overview of the responses received to the Scope and 
Issues consultation, together with proposed officer responses, which is 
provided at Appendix A. Members are asked to note the responses to the 
consultation and provide feedback on the officer responses and note the further 
work officers will undertake to progress the Strategic Plan and develop spatial 
options.  

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1. That Members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel: 
 
a) Note the responses to the Scope and Issues consultation as summarised 

in Appendix A; 
b) Provide feedback on the officer responses to consultation feedback set out 

in Appendix A; and 
c) Note the further work officers will need to undertake to progress the 

Strategic Plan and develop spatial options, including: 
o Progressing and commissioning technical work to support the 

Strategic Plan. 
o Reviewing the responses received to the Call for Sites, which will 

include assessing each individual submission. 
o Progressing key policy issues as discussed in this report and 

Appendix A and developing and testing spatial options and 
arranging Member workshops to input into this.  

 
Reason for recommendations: 

 
3.2. To receive Member input in considering the responses to the Scope and 

Issues consultation and proposed officer response. Responses received, 
along with Member discussion and feedback will inform the development of 
the Strategic Plan alongside ongoing technical work.  

 

4. Report Background 
 


[...]
with around 323 site 
submissions received alongside comments on the other elements of the 
consultation. A significant number of ‘Call for Sites’ submissions were also 
promoted through responses to the Scope and Issues consultation.   

 
4.7. An interactive map of sites received through the Call for Sites, including 

additional sites submitted through the Scope and Issues is currently being 
prepared.  
 

5. Issues and Choices 
 
Key issues from consultation 
 

5.1. There was significant feedback to the Scope and Issues consultation, which 
has provided a lot of issues to consider, and valuable evidence to inform the 
Strategic Plan and future policy development including policy amendments, 
sites to consider and suggestions for further technical work. Summaries of 
feedback to each question along with an officer response is provided at 
Appendix A. It should be noted that these are summaries of key issues raised 
and do not reference each individual response to questions, (which are instead 
set out in the spreadsheet of responses). In some instances, responses from 
specific organisations are summarised or quoted to provide further detail on 
the issues that have been raised. Similarly, the officer response seeks to 
provide a direction of travel as to how officers will seek to progress these issues 
and doesn’t respond to each individual response. Feedback from Members on 
the officer responses will help to shape the development of the next stages of 
the Strategic Plan. 

 
5.2. There are several key issues arising from consultation responses, many of 

which will need to be considered as the Strategic Plan is developed. Whilst not 
highlighted below, responding to climate change will be at the heart of the plan, 
and infrastructure planning and provision will also be critical. Several of these 
issues, listed below are likely to form the focus of responses at future 
consultation stages and be explored in detail at the examination into the 
soundness of t
[...]
9



National and Sub-Regional context 

5.5. Alongside consideration of the issues raised in responses, it will also be 
necessary to consider the implications of planning reform and measures set 
out in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill as well as the Sub-Regional 
context. 
 

5.6. There has been little progress in relation to proposals for planning reform since 
the publication of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill in May 2022, which 
is currently at reporting stage in the House of Commons. Further measures in 
the Bill were announced by government on 6th December through a Written 
Ministerial Statement3 although the exact detail is unclear at this stage. Given 
this lack of clarity, it is important to maintain momentum in progressing the 
Strategic Plan and respond to any announcements accordingly.  
 

5.7. The Oxford-Cambridge Arc provides the sub-regional context for developing 
the Strategic Plan. The Scope and Issues document set out that the Strategic 
Plan will respond to the challenges and opportunities presented by the Arc. It 
sought feedback on how North Northamptonshire should respond but 
recognised the significant uncertainty with the proposals for an Arc Spatial 
Framework.  Government’s response to the Spatial Framework Vision 
consultation has still not been published. Whilst there have been no formal 
announcements, it is now widely understood that government no longer 
intends to produce a ‘top down’ Arc spatial framework, although arrangements 
are proposed to maintain partnership working at Arc level. The Arc is discussed 
further in the officer responses to relevant questions in Appendix A. Within this 
context, it should be noted that officers consider that the 2021-2041 plan-
period remains appropriate.  

 
Technical work and development of spatial options 
 

5.8. A significant amount of technical work to support the development of the 
Strategic Plan continues to progress. This work includes the Housing & 
Economic Needs Ass

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 10.00am on Wednesday 14 December 2022 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Robin Carter   Councillor Anne Lee 
   
Officers 
 
Rob Harbour – Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager 
Simon James – Policy Manager (Strategic Policy, Design and Delivery) 
Richard Palmer – Planning Policy Manager 
Julia Baish – Development Team Leader 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Michael Tebbutt – Assistant Executive Member 
 

31 Welcome  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Robin Carter to his first meeting as a member of the 
EAP. 
 

32 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Mark Dearing,  Barbara 
Jenney, David Jenney and Steven North. 
 

33 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

34 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
 
 



35 Proposed Modifications to the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report which informed the EAP of the 
proposed modifications to the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 in advance of 
a public consultation on the proposed modifications early in 2023. 
  
A public examination of the Local Plan had been conducted by a Government 
appointed Inspector during April and May 2022.  To ensure the ‘soundness’ of the 
Plan, modifications may be made before the Local Plan was adopted and a schedule 
of the main modifications, those recommended by the Inspector, were set out in the 
report, along with a schedule of proposed changes to the Policies map and an 
addendum to the Local Plan Sustainability Appraisal. 
  
There were 91 main modifications proposed to the Local Plan and following today’s 
meeting, officers would prepare the schedule of proposed modifications to be 
published for a statutory 6-week period of consultation to take place early in the New 
Year. 
  
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
  
i.       It was noted that it was proposed that settlement boundaries be replaced with 

clear criteria for assessment, which would lead to a more flexible approach.  
However, the potential to provide settlement boundaries through the promotion of 
Neighbourhood Plans remains.  

  
ii.      In response to a question as to what was happening with the former Rushden 

and Diamonds site, officers advised that the policy for the site was subject to 
proposed modifications.  There were several issues including the flood plain and 
loss of playing fields, which had led to an objection from Sport England.  It was 
accepted that there were difficulties with the site due to the restrictions, but the 
Council wished to see it brought forward.  The Policy did not directly affect the 
surrounding area and Irthlingborough Town Council were looking to bring forward 
a Neighbourhood Plan which may bring opportunities. 

  
iii.     The Inspector had looked at the policies around open space and provision of 

sport and recreation closely.  Work on a background document was needed to 
be undertaken.  Going forward it was supported that these types of policies 
should be undertaken on a North Northamptonshire basis, however it was 
accepted that one size did not always fit all and it was important to recognise 
local issues and characters of areas. 

  
iv.     It was noted that from the Inspector’s Post Hearings letter, it was believed that 

with the proposed modifications the Plan would likely be found to be sound. 
  
The Chair thanked the Planning Policy Manager and the rest of the East 
Northamptonshire Team for all their work in getting the Plan to this point.  He also 
thanked everyone who had submitted comments during the consultations. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(i)      To note the content of the report. 
  
  



(ii)    To progress the main modifications to consultation, any comments or 
observations raised be taken into consideration via the delegated decision-
making process, made through the Executive Member for Growth and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Director for Place and 
Economy. 

 
36 North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Scope and Issues Consultation  

 
The Policy Manager presented a report which informed the EAP of the responses to 
the Strategic Plan Scope and Issues consultation and the officer responses.  The 
report also considered the next steps in progressing the Strategic Plan. 

  
Consultation on the scope and issues document, which represented the formal 
commencement of the Strategic Plan, had been undertaken for 8 weeks between 
March and May 2022.  The consultation document included 38 questions to guide 
feedback and 378 respondents had provided feedback to the consultation, comprising 
of over 3,500 individual responses to the questions. 

  
Several key issues arose from the consultation including: 

  
         Oxford-Cambridge Arc 
         Plan-period 
         Spatial Strategy 
         Local Housing Need 
         Logistics 
         Town centres and the role of Rushden Lakes 
         Standards 
         Kettering North 
         Special Protection Area 
         Place-making principles 
         Duty to Cooperate 

  
Whilst not listed, responding to climate change would be at the heart of the Plan and 
infrastructure planning and provision would also be critical. 

  
As part of the development of a new Housing and Employment Land Availability 
Assessment, a Call for Sites consultation had also taken place between January and 
April 2022.  A significant response of around 323 sites had been submitted and an 
interactive map of sites received through the Call for Sites and also any additional 
sites submitted through the Scope and Issues consultation was being prepared. 

  
There had been little progress in relation to proposals for planning reform since the 
publication of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill in May 2022 and further 
measures in the Bill had been announced through a Written Ministerial Statement 
earlier this month.  Given the lack of clarity, it was important to continue in progressing 
the Strategic Plan and to respond to any announcements accordingly. 

  
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
  
i.          Members highlighted that through the Oxford-Cambridge Arc there had been a 

strategic desire for development and questioned how much that would be taken 
into account when developing our strategy.  Officers responded by stating that it 
was understood that the Arc’s Spatial Framework would no longer progress, but 



opportunities would be looked at as the Strategic Plan developed.  Local 
evidence would be key and adjoining authorities had not indicated that they 
would be looking to North Northamptonshire to take on any unmet housing 
needs. 

  
ii.         It was noted that there was a strong demand on logistics, but the Council wanted 

to seek a balanced economy and not be overly reliant on this area. 
  
iii.        A member stated that the response around the Kettering North/Weekley Wood 

site was not satisfactory.  Weekley Wood was used by many people and it was 
also in line with our Climate Change Strategy to keep spaces like that.  Local 
people had expressed a clear view and the response was not in keeping with 
those views.  In response, officers advised that the report reflects feedback to a 
specific question and the officer response was a statement of fact.  The site was 
already allocated and a planning application for part of the site had already been 
submitted. 

  
iv.        A member stated that whilst climate change was mentioned there was still a lot of 

work to do on how the Council carried climate change actions forward in plans.  
In response, officers advised that climate change would be fundamental, and 
consultants had been appointed to provide a robust evidence base for the 
Strategic Plan. 

  
v.         In response to Biodiversity Net Gain, Members asked whether there had been 

any push back on the possible increase of more than the mandated 10%.  In 
response, officers believed that there would be push back from developers if the 
Council looked to go above the 10% and there was a split in support to go 
further.  Viability assessment and looking at different targets will be key, and we 
will need to interrogate, test and develop the approach. 

  
vi.        With regards to town centres and Rushden Lakes, it was important to be careful 

that Rushden Lakes did not take business away from the town centres.  Officers 
advised that retail evidence had looked at the impact of Rushden Lakes and 
would develop the approach for the relationship with town centres.  A balanced 
approach was wanted and the future role of town centres and how they will be 
reimagined was key.  

  
RESOLVED: 

  
(i)         To note the responses to the Scope and Issues consultation as summarised in 

Appendix A of the report. 
  
(ii)        To note the further work officers will need to undertake to progress the Strategic 

Plan and develop spatial options, including: 
  
          Progressing and commissioning technical work to support the Strategic Plan. 
           Reviewing the responses received to the Call for Sites, which will include 

assessing each individual submission. 
          Progressing key policy issues as discussed in the report and Appendix A 

and developing and testing spatial options and arranging Member workshops 
to input into this. 

 
 



37 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Executive Forward Plan for December 2022 to March 2023 was noted. 
  
It was noted that parking in town centres was not currently on the plan and an update 
was requested.  Officers confirmed that a review was being undertaken by the Assets 
and Environment Team and they would consider how this could be brought to the EAP 
in the future. 
 

38 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked Members, officers and the public for their attendance.  He wished 
everyone a Happy Christmas and New Year and closed the meeting. 
  
The meeting closed at 11.23am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 


